

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

Case No.: 0:21-md-02994-RAR

In re:

**MEDNAX SERVICES, INC.,
CUSTOMER DATA SECURITY BREACH LITIGATION**

This Document Relates to All Actions

**DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO STRIKE AND EXCLUDE OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE
LIMIT DEFENDANTS' EXPERTS' TESTIMONY AND REPORTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 1

III. LEGAL STANDARD..... 3

IV. ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS TO AUTHORITY 3

A. The Opinions of Brian Ellman Should Not Be Stricken or Excluded. 3

1. Mr. Ellman Is an Eminently Qualified Expert Whose Opinions
[REDACTED] Will
 Assist the Trier-of-Fact. 3

2. Mr. Ellman’s Opinions Provide a Reliable Synthesis of
 Voluminous Data that Assists the Trier of Fact. 6

3. Mr. Ellman’s Expert Opinions Do Not Constitute Legal
 Conclusions. 8

B. The Opinions of Keith Wojcieszek Should Not Be Stricken or
 Excluded. 10

1. Mr. Wojcieszek Is Qualified to Opine Regarding [REDACTED]
[REDACTED]
[REDACTED] 10

2. Mr. Wojcieszek’s Methodology Is Reliable. 12

i. Mr. Wojcieszek Relies on a Verifiable Method for
 Assessing [REDACTED]
[REDACTED] 12

ii. Mr. Wojcieszek’s Method for Determining [REDACTED]
[REDACTED] Is Reliable. 14

C. The Opinions of Art Ehuan Should Not Be Stricken or Excluded. 15

1. Mr. Ehuan’s expert opinion properly incorporates support from
 colleagues. 15

2. Mr. Ehuan’s Methodology Is Reliable. 17

V. CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adams v. Lab. Corp. of Am.</i> , 760 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Am. Gen. Life Ins. Co. v. Schoenthal Family, LLC</i> , 555 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Banta Props., Inc. v. Arch Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 2011 WL 7139154 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 23, 2011)	15
<i>Better Holdco, Inc. v. Beeline Loans, Inc.</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55754 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2023)	8
<i>Chappell v. Carnival Corp.</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55455 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 30, 2023)	10
<i>City of S. Miami v. DeSantis</i> , 2020 WL 7074644 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 3, 2020)	19
<i>City of Tuscaloosa v. Harcros Chems.</i> , 158 F.3d 548 (11th Cir. 1998)	5
<i>Coshap, LLC v. Ark Corp. Member Ltd.</i> , 2017 WL 9287017 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 12, 2017)	20
<i>Dura Auto. Sys. of Ind., Inc. v. CTS Corp.</i> , 285 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 2002)	5
<i>Evans v. Mathis Funeral Home</i> , 996 F.2d 266 (11th Cir. 1993)	3
<i>Evanston Ins. Co. v. Xytex Tissue Servs., LLC</i> , 378 F. Supp. 3d 1267 (S.D. Ga. 2019)	5
<i>Furmanite Am., Inc. v. T.D. Williamson, Inc.</i> , 506 F. Supp. 2d 1126 (M.D. Fla. 2007)	11
<i>Gibbs Patrick Farms, Inc. v. Syngenta Seeds, Inc.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23923 (M.D. Ga. Mar. 26, 2008)	13

Griffin v. Coffee Cnty.,
623 F. Supp. 3d 1365 (S.D. Ga. 2022).....11

Guzman v. Holiday CVS, LLC,
2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 189321 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 17, 2022).....18, 19

Hendrix ex rel. G.P. v. Evenflo Co.,
609 F.3d 1183 (11th Cir. 2010)11

Herman v. Seaworld Parks & Entm’t, Inc.,
320 F.R.D. 271 (M.D. Fla. 2017).....7, 9

Hi-Tech Pharms., Inc. v. Dynamic Sports Nutrition, LLC,
2021 WL 2185699 (N.D. Ga. May 28, 2021).....13

Hibiscus Assocs. v. Bd. of Trs. of Policemen & Firemen Ret. Sys.,
50 F.3d 908 (11th Cir. 1995)6

Housley & Transp. Ins. Co. v. Liftone, LLC,
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 175444 (N.D. Ala. Sept. 15, 2021).....18, 19

In re 3M Combat Arms Earplug Prods. Liab. Litig.,
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 249747 (N.D. Fla. Sept. 2, 2021).....13

In re Fla. Cement & Concrete Antitrust Litig.,
278 F.R.D. 674 (S.D. Fla. 2012).....9

In re Massa Falida Do Banco Cruzeiro Do Sul S.A.,
2020 Bankr. LEXIS 1253 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. May 12, 2020)15, 17

In re Seroquel Prods. Liab. Litig.,
2009 WL 3806436 (M.D. Fla. July 20, 2009)6

In re Syngenta AG MIR 162 Corn Litig.,
2016 WL 4593477 (D. Kan. Sept. 2, 2016).....16

Jones v. Otis Elevator Co.,
861 F.2d 655 (11th Cir. 1988)18

La Gorce Palace Condominiums Ass’n, Inc. v. Blackboard Specialty Ins. Co.,
586 F. Supp. 3d 1300 (S.D. Fla. 2022)16, 17

Legg v. Voice Media Grp., Inc.,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61322 (S.D. Fla. May 2, 2014)8

Leroux v. NCL (Bah.) Ltd.,
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94156 (S.D. Fla. June 19, 2017)10

Maiz v. Virani,
253 F.3d 641 (11th Cir. 2001)11, 17

Medina v. 3C Constr. Corp.,
2005 WL 5960937 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 26, 2005)6

Midwestern Mach. v. Nw. Airlines,
211 F.R.D. 562 (D. Minn. 2001).....9

Moore v. Intuitive Surgical, Inc.,
995 F.3d 839 (11th Cir. 2021)3

Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. v. Tyco Integrated Sec., LLC,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 193807 (S.D. Fla. July 2, 2015).....8

Ohio State Troopers Ass’n v. Point Blank Enters.,
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58984 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 3, 2020)8, 9

Pipitone v. Biomatrix, Inc.,
288 F.3d 239 (5th Cir. 2002)19

Plott v. NCL Am., LLC,
786 F. App’x 199 (11th Cir. 2019)10

PODS Enterprises, Inc. v. U-Haul International, Inc.,
2014 WL 12628662 (M.D. Fla. July 2, 2014)16

Quiet Tech. DC-8, Inc. v. Hurel-Dubois UK Ltd.,
326 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 2003)14, 18, 20

Reyes v. BCA Fin. Servs.,
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106449 (S.D. Fla. June 26, 2018)9

Schoen v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
638 F. Supp. 3d 1323 (S.D. Ala. 2022).....16

S. Indep. Bank v. Fred’s, Inc.,
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40036 (M.D. Ala. Mar. 13, 2019).....9

Scott v. Paychex Ins. Agency, Inc.,
2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 143565 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 16, 2023).....11

<i>Simmons v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 3d 1136 (S.D. Fla. 2021)	3, 9
<i>Southpoint Condo. Ass'n v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 115009 (S.D. Fla. June 30, 2020)	3, 15
<i>United States v. Augustin</i> , 661 F.3d 1105 (11th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>United States v. Azmat</i> , 805 F.3d 1018 (11th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 415 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>United States v. Masferrer</i> , 367 F. Supp. 2d 1365 (S.D. Fla. 2005)	10
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	7, 8, 9
Fed. R. Evid. 702	3
Fed. R. Evid. 704	9, 10

Defendants Mednax Inc., Mednax Services, Inc., Pediatrix Medical Group, and Pediatrix Medical Group of Kansas, P.C. (collectively, “Mednax”) and American Anesthesiology, Inc. (“AA” and together with Mednax, “Defendants”), respectfully submit this Response in Opposition to Plaintiffs’ Motion to Strike and Exclude or in the Alternative Limit Defendants’ Experts’ Testimony and Reports (“Motion” or “Mot.”) (ECF No. 258).
